

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 23, 1830, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: Puller & fuller, printers to the state. 1856.

RESOLVES

1

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

27

REFORM SCHOOL .- J. SOCABASIN .- S. CHADBOURNE .- B. F. STINSON.

Chapter 373.

Resolve providing for an appropriation for the state reform school.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the treasury of the state, the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to meet and defray the expenses of the state reform school, for the financial year of that institution ending March thirty-one, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven, and to defray a balance of the current expenses of said institution for the last year outstanding against the same, as specified in the second annual reports of the trustees and the superintendent of said school.

[Approved April 9, 1856.]

Chapter 374.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Socabasin.

Resolved, That there be paid Joseph Socabasin, ten dollars, as additional gratuity for attending the present session of the legislature as delegate from the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

[Approved April 9, 1856.]

Chapter 375.

Resolve in favor of Samuel Chadbourne.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the treasury of the state to Samuel Chadbourne, the sum of forty dollars, it being for his expenses incurred by him on account of sickness during his attendance as messenger of the house of representatives.

[Approved April 9, 1856.]

Chapter 376.

Resolve in favor of B. F. Stinson.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Benjamin F. Stinson, twelve dollars, it being for expenses incurred by him on account of sickness while attending as a member of the house of representatives, during the present session.

[Approved April 9, 1856.];

Joseph Socabasila, in favor of.

Allowance for sickness.

Allowance for sickness.

352 Снар. 373.

<u>enni e ()</u>

State reform school, in favor of.